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[ Consent

WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

ATTACHMENTS FILED

Dep’'t Recomm.:

Departmental Concurrence

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS A
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA \

FROM: County Counsel/TLMA SUBMITTAL DATE:
Code Enforcement Department 3'0\\{ 19, 2012

SUBJECT: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Substandard Structures, Excess Outside Storage
& Accumulated Rubbish] _
Case No.: CV10-09440 [ESTATE OF STOPHER]
Subject Property: 25140 Marlon Ridge Drive, Idyllwild; APN: 559-164-007
District: 3/3

RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that:

1. The two (2) substandard cabins on the real property located at 25140 Marion Ridge
Drive, Idyllwild, Riverside County, California, APN: 559-164-007 be declared a public
nuisance and a violation of Riverside County Ordinance No.457 which does not permit
substandard structures on the property.

2. The Estate of Dorothy L. Stopher, owner of the subject real property, be directed to
abate the substandard structures on the property by rehabilitating, removing and/or
demolishing the same from the real property, including the removal and disposal of all
structural debris and materials within ninety (90) days.

(Continued) : PATRICIA MUNROE, Deputy County Counsel

for PAMELA J. WALLS, County Counsel

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ NA In Current Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL } ; .

Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A

DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A For Fiscal Year: N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDS: ' Positions To Be

Deleted Per A-30 D
Requires 4/5 Vote |:]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature Tina Grande

[] Consent )q Policy

Per Exec. Ofc.:

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Tavaglione, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly camed
by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as
recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper—lhem
Absent:  None

Date: July 31, 2012
XC: Co. Co./CED, Sheriff

Prev. Agn. Ref.: |District: 3/3 |Agenda Number: 9 ¢ 1
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3. The owner be ordered to ascertain the existence or non-existence of asbestos containing
materials in said structures by survey and materials sample testing through the Industrial
Hygiene Specialist of the County Health Department, Division of Special Services; and, prior to
the abatement ordered in paragraph number two (2) above, to secure the removal and disposal
of all asbestos containing materials discovered through such survey and testing by contract with
a duly certified and licensed contractor for the handling of such materials to avoid citations
and/or fines imposed by the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) pursuant
to SCAQMD Rule No. 1403.

4. The excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbish on the real property located at
25140 Marion Ridge Drive, Idyliwild, be declared a public nuisance and a violation of Riverside
County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541 which do not permit the excess outside storage and
accumulation of rubbish on the property.

5. The Estate of Dorothy L. Stopher, the owner of the subject property, be directed to abate t.he
excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbish on the property by removing and disposing
of the same from the real property within ninety (90) days

6. If the owner of the real property does not take the above described action within ninety (90)
days of the date of the Board’s Order to Abate, that representatives of the Code Enforcement
Department, Sheriff's Department, and/or a contractor, upon consent or receipt of a Court Order
authorizing entry onto the real property when necessary under applicable law, may abate the
substandard structures, excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbash by removing and
disposing of the same from the real property.

7. The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing, shall. be
imposed as a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special assessment against
the real property pursuant to Govemment Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance
No. 725.

8. County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Fact and Conclusions that
the substandard structure, excess outside storage of materials and accumulation of rubbish on
the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348, 457 and
541, and constitutes a public nuisance. Further, County Counsel shall prepare an Order to
Abate for approval by the Board.
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BACKGROUND:

1. An initial inspection was made of the subject property by the Code Enforcement Officer on
December 2, 2010 and January 27, 2011.

2. The inspections revealed two (2) substandard cabins on the subject real property in violation
of Riverside County Ordinance No. 457. The substandard conditions of the structures included,
but were not limited to the following: lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower
or kitchen sink; lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures; hazardous plumbing;
hazardous wiring; lack of adequate heating facilities; deteriorated or inadequate foundation;
defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports; members of walls, partitions, or other vertical
supports that split, lean, list or buckle; members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or
other horizontal members which sag, split or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;
dampness of habitable rooms; faulty weather protection; general dilapidation or improper
maintenance; public and attractive nuisance — abandoned/vacant.

3. The inspection also revealed the excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbish
(approximately 1,280 square feet) on the subject property in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance No. 348 and 541. The excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbish
consisted of, but was not limited to the following materials: pine needles, household trash, wire,
building materials and other miscellaneous items.

4. Subsequent follow up inspecﬁons of the above-described real property on March 9, 2011,
March 23, 2011, April 14, 2011, July 15, 2011, and June 6, 2012, revealed that the property
continued to be in violation of Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348, 457 and 541.

5. Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice requirements set
forth in the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the administrative abatement
proceedings for the removal of substandard structures, excess outside storage and
accumulated rubbish. ’

G:\Litigation\Code Enforcement\Abatements\2012\2010\CV10-09440\348, 457, 541 F-11.doc
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE CASE NO. CV 10-09440
[SUBSTANDARD STRUCTURES,
ACCUMULATED RUBBISH AND EXCESS
OUTSIDE STORAGE]; APN 559-164-007, 25140

)

)

) DECLARATION OF OFFICER

)
MARION RIDGE DRIVE, IDYLLWILD, )

)

)

)

NOHEMI JOHNSTON

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY L.
STOPHER, OWNER.

RCO Nos. 348, 457 and 541

)

I, Nohemi Johnston, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except

to the extent that certain information is based on information and belief which I believe to be true
and if called as a witness, I could and would competently testify competehﬂy under oath:

1. I'am currently émployed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a
Senior Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Code Enforcement Officer include
inspecting property for violations and enforcement of the provisions of Riverside County
Ordinances.

2. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on December 2, 2010, Officer
Forrey went to THE PROPERTY to conduct an initial inspection of the real property known as
25140 Marion Ridge Drive, Idyllwild, within the unincorporated area of Riverside County,
California, which is further described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 559-164-007 (hereinafter referred
to as “THE PROPERTY™). A true and correct copy of a Thomas Brothers map page indicating the
approximate location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein
by reference. |

3. A review of County records and documents indicate that THE PROPERTY is ownéd
by The Estate of Dorothy L. Stopher (hereinafter referred to as “OWNER.”) Certified copies of the
County Equalized Assessment Roll for the year 2011-2012 and County Geographic Information
System (“GIS”) report are attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference.
THE PROPERTY is vacant and is approximately 0.46 acres in size and is located within the R-3A
(Village Tourist Residential) zone classification. The R-3A zone allows for outside storage of

materials up to one hundred (100) square feet at a maximum height of three (3) feet on improved

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 1
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parcels that are one-half acre to one acre in size.

4. Based on the Lot Book Report from RZ Title Service dated January 10, 2011, and
updated on July 15,2011 and May 18, 2012, it is determined that no other parties potentially hold a
legal interest in THE PROPERTY. True and correct copies of the Lot Book Reports are attached
hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference.

5. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on December 2, 2010, Officer
Forre& went to THE PROPERTY to conduct an initial inspection. THE PROPERTY was open and
accessible and Officer Forrey observed accumulated rubbish and excess outside storage of materials
on THE PROPERTY including, but not limited to: pine needles, household trash, wire, building
materials and other miscellaneous items. This condition causes THE PROPERTY to constitute a
public nuisance in violation of Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541.

6. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on January 27,2011, Officer Forrey
returned to open and accessible property to conduct a follow up inspection during which she
observed two cabins in a state of general dilapidation. She observed the following conditions which
cause the structures to be substandard and THE PROPERTY to constitute a public nuisance in

violation of the provisions set forth in Riverside County Ordinance 457:

Small cabin at the front of the property:

1) Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures;

2) Hazardous plumbing;

3) Deteriorated or inadequate foundation;

4) Members of ceiling, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members
which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;

5) Dampness of habitable rooms;

6) Faulty weather protection;

I)) General dilapidation or improper maintenance:

8) Public and attractive nuisance — abandoned/vacant.

Large cabin at the rear of the property:

[§) Lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink;
2) Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures;

3) Hazardous plumbing;

4) Hazardous wiring;

5) Lack of adequate heating facilities;

6) Deteriorated or inadequate foundation;

U)) Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports;

8) Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle
due to defective materials or deterioration;

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 2
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9 Members of ceiling, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members
which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration;

10)  Dampness of habitable rooms;

11)  Faulty weather protection;

12)  General dilapidation or improper maintenance:

13)  Public and attractive nuisance — abandoned/vacant.

7. Asite plan and photographs reflecting the substandard condition of the structures and
the accumulated rubbish and excess outside storage on THE PROPERTY are attached hereto as
Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein by reference.

8. True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting
documentation are attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and are incorporated herein by reference.

9. On December 2, 2010, a Notice of Violation and a “Do Not Dump” sign were posted
on THE PROPERTY. On January 27, 2011, a Notice of Violation, “Notices of Defects” and
“Danger Do Not Enter” signs were posted on THE PROPERTY.

10. On December 7, 2010 a Notice of Violation for the accumulated rubbish and
excessive outside storage of materials was mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested to
OWNER. On February 1, 2011 and August 3, 2011, a Notice of Violation for the substandard
structures and a Notice of Defects were mailed by certified mail return receipt requested to OWNER.

11. I am informed and believe and based thereon allege that THE PROPERTY was
inspected on March 9, 2011, March 23, 2011, April 14, 2011 and July 15, 2011. During each
inspection THE PROEPRTY was open and accessible and the violations remained.

12.  On June 6, 2012, I conducted a follow up inspection of THE PROPERTY which
remained in violation of RCO No. 348, 457 and 541.

13.  On May 4, 2011, a Notice of Noncompliance was recorded at the Riverside County
Recorder’s Office as instrument number 2011-0194727. A true and correct copy of the recorded
Notice of Noncompliance is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit “F.’;

14. I am informed and believe, and based upon said information and belief, allege that
OWNER does not have legal authority or permission to store or accumulate the above described
materials on THE PROPERTY.

15. Based upon my experience, knowledge and visual observations, it is my

determination that the substandard structures on THE PROPERTY creates an extreme health, safety,

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 3
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fire and structural hazard to the neighbors and general public and constitutes a public nuisance in
violation of the provisions set forth in Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348, 457 and 541.

16. A “Notice to Correct County Ordinance Violations and Abate Public Nuisance”
providing notification of the Board of Supervisors hearing as required by Riverside County
Ordinance No. 725 was mailed to OWNER by United States Postal Service and was posted on THE
PROPERTY. True and correct copies of the notice, together with the proof of service and the
affidavit of posting of notices are attached hereto as Exhibit “G” and incorporated herein by
reference.

17. A recent inspection revealed that THE PROPERTY remains in violation.

18. Significant rehabilitation, removal and/or demolition of the substandard structures and
removal and disposal of all structural materials, rubbish and debris are required to abate the public
nuisance and bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with Riverside County Ordinance Number
457, the Health and Safety, Uniform Housing, Administrative and Abatement of Dangerous
Buildings Codes. In addition, the removal and disposal of all accumulated rubbish and excess
outside storage on THE PROPERTY is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541 and the Health and Safety Code.

19.  Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a) The structures be condemned as substandard buildings, public and attractive
nuisance;

(b)  The OWNER, or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY, be
required to rehabilitate or demolish said structures, including the removal and disposal of all
structural debris and materials, on THE PROPERTY in strict accordance with the provisions of
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457,

() The OWNER, or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY, be
ordered to ascertain the existence or non-existence of asbestos containing materials in said structures
by survey and materials sample testing through the Industrial Hygiene Specialist of the Riverside
County Health Department, Division of Special Services; and, prior to the abatement ordered in

subsection (b) above, to secure the removal and disposal of all asbestos containing materials

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 4
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discovered through such survey and testing by contract with a duly certified and licensed contractor
for the handling of such materials to avoid citations and/or fines by South Coast Air Quality
Management District (“SCAQMD”) pursuant to SCAQMD Rule NO. 1403;

(d If the substandard structures are not razed, removed and disposed of, or
reconstructed in strict accordance with all Riverside County Ordinances, including but not limited to
Riverside County Ordinance No. 457 within ninety (90) days after the posting and mailing of the
Board’s Order and Findings, the substandard structures and contents therein may be abated by
representatives of the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department, a contractor, or the Sheriff's
Department upon receipt of an owner’s consent or a Court Order, where necessary under applicable
law, authorizing entry onto THE PROPERTY; and

(e) The accumulation of rubbish and excess outside storage on THE PROPERTY
be deemed and declared a public nuisance;

® The OWNER, or whoever has possession or control of THE PROPERTY, be
required to remove all rubbish on THE PROPERTY in strict accordance with the provisions of
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541;

(g) If the materials are not removed and disposed of in strict accordance with all
Riverside County Ordinances, including but not limited to Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and
541, within ninety (90) days after the posting and mailing of the Board’s Order and Findings, the
rubbish and excess outside storage may be abated by representatives of the Riverside County Code
Enforcement Department, a contractor or the Sheriff’s Department upon receipt of an owner’s
consent or a Court Order, where necessary under applicable law, authorizing entry onto THE
PROPERTY; and
11/

Iy
/71
Iy
Iy

1
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(h)  Reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall
be imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against
THE PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance
Nos. 348,457, 541 and 725.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct.

Executed this _| QE day of ;SQ la’ ,2012, at 'Pﬁ rei s , California.

Phns b~
NOHEMI JOHNTON
Senitr Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

G:\Litigation\Code EnforcementiAbatements\20121201 \CV 10-094400348, 457 & 541 Dec.DOC
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~ Assessment Roll Page 1 of 1

Assessment Roll For the 2011-2012 Tax Year as of January 1,2011

Assessment #559164007-7 Parcel # 559164007-7
Assessee: STOPHER DOROTHY L Land 11,432
Mail Address: 13054 LARKHAVEN DR Structure 21,971
City, State Zip: MORENO VALLEY CA 92553  Full Value 33,403
Real Property Use Code: R1 Total Net 33,403
Base Year 1975
Conveyance Number: 0109176
Conveyance (mm/yy): 8/1973 View Parcel Map
PUI: R010000 R
TRA: 71-304
Taxability Code: 0-00
ID Data: Lot LMB 014/095 PINE COVE

2
Situs Address: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR

IDYLLWILD CA 92549

http://assessmentroll/Assessment.asp?PAGE=1 5/24/2012




Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS

Selected parcel(s):
559-164-007

*IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD WITH PERMITS REPORT

APNs
559-164-007-7

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
DOROTHY L STOPHER

25140 MARION RIDGE DR
IDYLLWILD, CA. 92549

MAILING ADDRESS
(SEE OWNER)

13054 LARKHAVEN DR
MORENO VALLEY CA, 92553

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 5/29/2012



Riverside County GIS Page 2 of §

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

RECORDED BOOK/PAGE: MB 14/95
SUBDIVISION NAME: PINE COVE 2
LOT/PARCEL: L, BLOCK: NOT AVAILABLE
. Por. TRACT NUMBER: NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 0.46 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
WOOD FRAME, 245 SQFT., 1 BDRM/ 0.75 BATH, 1 STORY, CONST'D 1966COMPOSITION, ROOF

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE: 813 GRID: J§

PAGE: 814 GRID: A5

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE

NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE

ANNEXATION DATE: NOT APPLICABLE
- NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 2011 (ORD. 813)
JEFF STONE, DISTRICT 3

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (2001 BOUNDARIES)

JEFF STONE, DISTRICT 3

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
T5SR2E SEC 11

ELEVATION RANGE

6188/6188 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
NO DATA AVAILABLE

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS

Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
MDR

SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY
NOT IN THE SANTA ROSA ESCARPMENT BOUNDARY

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
REMAP

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS

NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS

VILLAGE TOURIST POLICY AREA
ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)

R-3A-20000

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
PINE COVE DISTRICT

ZONING OVERLAY:
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS

NOT IN AN HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICT

SPECIFIC PLANS

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 5/29/2012



Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE
NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS
NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

WRMSHCP (WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CELL GROUP
NOT IN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOTINACELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
DEVELOPED/DISTURBED LAND
MONTANE CONIFEROUS FOREST

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)
IN HIGH FIRE AREA - Grading And Building Permit Applications Require Fire Dept Clearance Prior To Permit Issuance.

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
NOT WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE MSHCP FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
NOT WITHIN THE EASTERN TUMF FEE AREA

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
NOT WITHIN THE WESTERN TUMF FEE AREA

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
REMAP

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD, 663.1
NOT WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 5/29/2012



Riverside County GIS Page 4 of §

CIRCULATION ELEMENT ULTIMATE RIGHT-OF-WAY
NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BOOK PAGE

154

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS
NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

FLOOD PLAIN REVIEW

NOT REQUIRED

WATER DISTRICT
DATA NOT AVAILABLE

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

WATERSHED
SAN JACINTO VALLEY

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS
NOT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A FAULT

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL
NO POTENTIAL FOR LIQUEFACTION EXISTS

SUBSIDENCE
NOT IN A SUBSIDENCE AREA

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES SUBJECT
TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
HEMET UNIFIED

COMMUNITIES
PINE COVE

COUNTY SERVICE AREA

IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN
PINE COVE #38 -

NO SERVICE INFORMATION

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)
ZONE B, 28.56 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT

044401

FARMLAND
NOT MAPPED

TJAX RATE AREAS

071304
*COACHELLA VALLEY RESOURCE CONSER

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 5/29/2012



Riverside County GIS

*COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

*COUNTY SERVICE AREA 38 *

*COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION
*COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
*CSA 152

*CSA 153

*FLOOD CONTROL ADMINISTRATION
*FLOOD CONTROL ZONE 4

*GENERAL

*GENERAL PURPOSE

*HEMET UNIFIED SCHOOL

*MT SAN JACINTO JUNIOR COLLEGE
*PINE COVE COUNTY WATER

*RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

*RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

*SAN JACINTO BASIN RESOURCE CONS
*VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM HOSP DIST

SPECIAL NOTES
NO SPECIAL NOTES

CODE COMPLAINTS

Page 5 of 5

Case #

Description

Start Date

CV1009440

ABATEMENT

Nov. 24, 2010

BUILDING PERMITS

Case #

Description

| Status

NO PLANNING PERMITS

NOT APPLICABLE

JNOT APPLICABLE

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMITS

Case #

I Description

| Status

NO ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS

INOT APPLICABLE

|NnOT APPLICABLE

PLANNING PERMITS

Case #

| Description

Status

[NO PLANNING PERMITS

[NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

REPORT PRINTED ON...Tue May 29 16:22:52 2012
Version 120405

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm

5/29/2012
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P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609

Ei:z TME  1o/#(562) 325-8351
SeRVCE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 26658

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT

4080 Lemon Street Order Date: 5/25/2012

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 5/18/2012
County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV10-09440 / Brenda Peeler

IN RE: STOPHER, DOROTHY FEE(s):

Report:  $60.00
Property Address: 25140 Marion Ridge Drive

Idyllwild CA 92549
RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said

land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No. :  559-164-007-7

Assessments: Land Value: $11,432.00
Improvement Value: $21,971.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $33,403.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2011-2012
First Installment $274.54
Penalty $27.44
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
Second Instaliment $274.54
Penalty $58.44
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement
City of Murrieta
County of Riverside
Recorded 08/04/2011

Page 1 of 2



P.O. Box 1193
f“» Whittier, CA 90609
*2 Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351

Service  Fax # (714) 783-3038
Document No.

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

2011-0342581

Order Number: 26658
Reference: CV10-09440 / Bre

Page 2 of 2



When recorded please mail to:

Riverside County Code Enforcement Department DOC # 2011-0342581

(District 3 Office) 08/04/2011 03:49P Fee:NC

39493 Los Alamos Rd. Ste A, Murrieta, CA 92563 Page 1 of 1

Mail Stop No. 5155 Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside

Larry W. Ward
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

TR0

NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
In the matter of the public nuisance or other code violation(s) on Property of ) M

Case No.: CV11-02818
DOROTHY L STOPHER )

And DOES I through X, owners

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 14 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State of California,
that administrative procecdings have been commenced with respect to the structure or land located upon the following described real property in the
County of Riverside:

ADDRESS: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR., IDYLLWILD, CA 92549
PARCEL #: 559-164-007 g
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 0.46 Acres, POR BLK L MB ¢14/095 PINE COVE 2

VIOLATIONS: RCO 520-RCC Title 10.04.140-Vehicle Abatement

that such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such structure or land with the requirements of Ordinances /(Riverside County Codes)
listed above that every owner of said real property waives his right to hearing on such proceedings unless he makes a proper request in the form and
within the time prescribed by the Code cited; and that failure to comply with the lawful orders of the Code Enforcement Directorand/or authorized
agents of the County of Riverside heretofore and hereafier issued relative to the above matter may result in demolition of the offending structure,
abatement of the public nuisance or other available legal remedies and assessment of the costs, expenses, and administrative costs thereof to the
property heretofore described as a tax and special assessment lien on such property; that any purchaser, his heirs, or assigns acquiring said property
subsequent to the recording of the Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said tax and assessment lien.

Notice is Further Given in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax deduction may rot be
allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

Dated: 07-20-11 By:
‘ Hector Viray, partment

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On DZ 12'0[2/ before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Hector Viray who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence 10 be the persontsy whose namels)is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/herfthetr authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herfiheir signature(s} on the instrument the persongs), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person{s)acted, exccuted the instrument.

I centify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ELIZABETH 8. ROSS

%L‘[f heit B Rom
Commission # 1838743

Commission # 1838743  Comm. Expires March 12,2013 i ;)' Notary Public - California g

\s

™ Riverside County
i Nectss” My Comm. Expimmmz.zom[



] P.O. Box 1193
e Whittier, CA 90609
ﬁ ~7 Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351
-~ SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 24468

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT
Order Date: 7/19/2011

4080 Lemon Street

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 7/15/2011
County Name: Riverside

Attn; Brent Steele

Reference:  CV10-09440/E. Ross

IN RE: STOPHER, DOROTHY FEE(s):

Report:  $60.00
Property Address: 25140 Marion Ridge Dr
Idyliwild CA 92549
RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said

land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No. : 559-164-007-7

Assessments:  Land Value: $11,348.00
Improvement Value: $21,807.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $33,155.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
First Instaliment $285.34
Penalty $28.23
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
Second Instaliment $285.34
Penalty $59.53
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT

A Notice of Administrative Proceedings by the

City of Hemet
County of Riverside
Recorded 03/02/2011

Page 1 of 2



P.O. Box 1193
F,nw, T Whittier, CA 90609
Dl Tel # (562) 325-8351
SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

A Release Recorded:
Document No.

of a Lien Recorded
Document No.

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

2011-0095768

Order Number: 24468

Reference: CV10-09440/E. R

County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement

Dorothy L Stopher
CV10-09440
05/04/2011
2011-0194727

05/18/2011
2011-0219139
04/03/2003
2003-0236871

Page 2 of 2



DOC # 2011-0095768
03/02/2011 02:35P Fee:NC

' Kecording Requested By: Page 1 of 2
Recorded in Official Records
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Gounty of Riverside
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Resessor, County Clerk & Recorder
v st i R 0
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
800 S. SANDERSON AVE., Ste. 200 S R U |PAGE| SiZE| DA | MISC |LONG]| RFD | COPY
HEMET, CALIFORNIA 92545 \ ko) 'S
EXAM
Govt code 6103 M A L 465 | 426 |PCOR|NCOR| SMFUNC s I
Ir cry | uni 3
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @
OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA C
In the matter of unlawful land use on property of: DEH No. : TG-11-C00035943-sp | 818
Dorothy L. Stopher
C/O Jerry Stopher NOTICE OF PENDENCY
13054 Larkhaven Dr. OF
Moreno Valley, CA 92553 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
And DOES I through X owners

Notice is hereby given to all persons, pursuant to Section 17985 of the Health & Safety Code of the State
of California, that administrative proceedings pursuant to Sections of Riverside County Ordinance No. 657
(Riverside County Code 8.132), have been commenced with respect to the land use located upon the following
described real property in the County of Riverside.

APN 559-164-007-7
24140 Marion Ridge Dr., Kiyliwild, CA 92549

That such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance with the requirements of Riverside County Ordinance No.
657 (Riverside County Code 8.132); that a record of said unlawfu! condition(s) is on file with the Department of
Environmental Health, 800 S. Sanderson Ave., Ste. 200, Hemet, California; that failure to comply with the lawful
orders of the Department of Environmental Health heretofore and hereafter issued relative to the above matter may
result in legal action by the County of Riverside, State of Califoria, to cause any and all unlawful conditions now
existing to be abated; that any purchaser, his heirs, assigns or successors in interest of said property subsequent to the
recording of this Notice with the County Recorder shall have such interest subject and subordinate to said
administrative proceedings.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and
Taxation Code that "a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or
incurred in the taxable year affected by these proceedings."

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2011 00095768 Page 1 of 2




w2/ 1/ ByM

Stephanie Pefcival, REHS
Supervising Environmental Health Specialist

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California
County of Riverside

on_ /2 /’ | » before me, Jinny R. Yang, Deputy County Counsel, on behalf of Pamela J. Walls, County Counsel of
Riverside’County, personally appeared Stephanie Percival, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand pursuant to California Civil Code Section 1181,
S
(SEAL)
None Required

(T T et

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2011 00095768 Page 2 of 2



"% 2011-0194727
%8134/*;0 1%.00? :00A Fee:NC

0. Page 1 of 1
When recorded please mail to: Recorded in Official Records

Riverside County i

Code Enforcement Depariment Cour‘:i:rl’f uR l;:::“h

39493 Los Atamos Rd. nty Clerk & Recorder
Murricta, CA 92563

IR

i

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE \Q’)
In the matter of the Property of ) @B
Case No.: CV10-09440
Dorothy L Stopher )

]
i
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State pf
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No(s). 541 & 348 & 457,
(RCC Title 8.120.010 & 17.12.040 & 15.16.020) described as Accumulated Rubbish & Excessive outside Storage & Substandard Structure,
Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 25140 Marion Ridge Dr., Pine Cove, CA, and more
particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 559-164-007 and having a legal description of 0.46 Acres, POR BLK L MB 014/095
PINE COVE, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 541 & 348 & 457 (RCC Title 8.120.010 & 17.12.040
& 15.16.020).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation 1o avoid further action by the County of Riverside, which
may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the department by a court of competent
jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code
Enforcement Department, 39493 Los Alamos Road, Murrieta, CA 92563; Attention: Code Enforcement Officer C, Forrey (951) 600-6140,

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these
proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

By: /< //;é?l;v/ ey e
Hector Viray /
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On 0!1P;I A[ before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Hector Viray, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/gre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she7they
executed the same in his/hef/(heif authorized capacity(jes); and that by his/hefftheir signature(syon the instrument the persops), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person{s)acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ebocs B Lo

ELIZABETH B. ROSS

Commission # 1838743 :
AF- - Notary Public - Calitornia
Commission #1838743 Comm. Expires March 12, 2013 Riverside Counly s

My Comm. Expires Mar 12, 2013

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2011 00194727 Page 1 of 1



RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 8300

PERRIS, CALIFORNIA 92570 %2}}8 ,*;01210112?199 %Zeg 13’ ‘é’o

ATTENTION: BILLING DEPARTMENT Page 1 of 1 )
Recorded in Official Records

$11.00 RECORDING FEE REQUIRED O arry U ard

PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT Assessor , County‘curk & Recorder

AR G NA A AU IR

FULL RELEASE OF LIEN
FOR UNPAID SERVICE CHARGES

EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a public agency, hereby fully releases that certain Lien
against Real Property for Unpaid Service Charges recorded on APRIL 03, 2003 as instrument
number 2003-236871 in the County of Riverside, California.

This Full Release pertains to all real property now or hereafter owned by the following:

DOROTHY L STOPHER
24281 GLENCREST DR
MORENO VALLEY, CA

ACCOUNT #:  20333-09
APN NUMBER: 482-273-001

DATED: APRIL 26 2011
EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

)z

Christine Avalos-Thomsen
Customer Service Manager

State of California )
County of Riverside )

a A@U
On APRIL 26 2011 before me, STENA G COPELAND, Notary Public, personally appeared
CHRISTINE AVALOS-THOMSEN, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the
person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

(SEAL) Witness my hand and official seal

. STENA G. COPELAND
“TA% Commission # 1792100
. 3] Notary Public - Caiifornia § A Lprlamdes

Riverside County
23

Mcr 23,2012

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2011 00219139 Page 1 of 1




P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609
pTme % (562) 325-8351
Service £y # (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

Or;der Number: 23072

Customer: Order Date: 1/13/2011
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 1/10/2011
4080 Lemon Street County Name: Riverside
Riverside CA 92501

gg?é nce. Brent Steele FEE(s):

N RE. : CV10-09440/ E. Ross Report:  $120.00

STOPHER, DOROTHY L.

Property Address: 25140 Marion Ridge Dr.
Idyliwild CA 92549

"~ Assessor's Parcel No. :  559-164-007-7

Assessments:
Land Value: $11,348.00
Improvement Value: $21,807.00
Exemption Value: , $0.00
Total Value: $33,155.00
Tax Information
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
First Instaliment $285.34
Penalty $28.53
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
Second Installment $285.34
Penalty $0.00
Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2011)

Page 1 of 3



, P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609 '
- gm.z Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 23072
e OERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV10-09440 / E.

| Property Vesting

The last recorded document(s) transférring title of

said property
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
D.T.T.
Grantor

Grantee

Affidavit - Death of
Dated

Recorded
Document No.
Decedent

Property now vested as

No Deeds of Trust of Record

A Notice of Lien Recorded
Document No.

Amount

Owner

Claimant

10/19/1962

10/29/1962

100030

Can't Read

C.A. Hoffman and Luella F. Hoffman, husband and wife

Roy J. Stopher and Dorothy L. Stopher, husband and
wife

Joint Tenant

08/07/1973

08/20/1973

109176

Roy Judd Stopher

Dorothy L. Stopher, a widow

Deeds of Trust

- Additional Information

04/03/2003

2003-236871

$230.06

Dorothy L. Stopher

Eastern Municipal Water District

Page 2 of 3



P.O. Box 1193

~ Whittier, CA 90609 .
P Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 23072

- SERVICE £ # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV10-09440 / E.

Legal Description
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK "L" OF PINE COVE NO. 2, AS SHOWN BY MAP ON FILE IN BOOK 14, PAGES 95 &
96 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE MOST NORTHERLY POINT OF SAID BLOCK "L"; THENCE SOUTH 81 04' EAST ON THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 2232 FEET (FORMERLY RECORDED AS 22.36 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 01
25' EAST 206.40 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 01 25' EAST 122.00 FEET;
THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 28.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 34 00' 00" WEST, 15.00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK "L" NORTHERLY 74.00 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK; THENCE
NORTHERLY ON THE WESTERLY LINE 68.00 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ON A STRAIGHT LINE TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Page 3 of 3
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WHEN RECORDED, PLEASE .\l’ THIS
INSTRUM

" C.A Hoffman Hox i4

Idyliwild Californis)
!

/

4100030

Husband and VWife,

FGR A VALUABLE CONSINERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Do Hereby Grant ‘T'e

Roy J.Stopher and Dorothy L.Stopher, Husband and ¥ife,

+ As jolut Terants,

the real property in the
of

__Fkiversice _, State of Californis, described as follo:vs:

L . Ltk A

e e

That portion of Block "L® ¢f Pine Cove No.2 as shown by
sap on file in Book 14, pages 95-96 of Maps, lecords of

Riverside County California, particularly described as
followss .

Beginning at the most Northerly point of said Block "L%;
thence A 819 G4t E on th: Northerly line of sald Block
£8,32 feet(formerly recorded ps £2,36 feet } thence
S 010 25t E 206.40 fecet to the TRUL point of beginning;
thence £ 0190 R5' E 128,00 feet; thence at right angies
tc the last described course, & distance of 28,00 feet; ;
thence 8 34° 00" 00" W 15,00 feet; thence Westerly to a
t on the Westerly line of said Block ®L® lortzorl
5.00 feut frow the thweaterly corner of said Blook;
. thence Nurtherly on the Westerly line £8.00 feet; thence
Easterly on a straight line to the point of beginninga

TUCASI fmnn RIS T T g WS MM AR ST VIl LI U 2 i M B g

AP A e i e r—

..... TR — — L




ez
Notice of Sale hafoundsr he ™

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

County of _QIAM__}

- o 3248 o 307
ignsd Trustor rxuuu that & copy of any Notice «f Default and of any
< to him at his addresc hereinbefore pot forth,

e e

Signature of Trustor

Cer. © 262 before e, ﬁc/
ned, x Notary Public

.Nnd acknowlodged thaj é‘

C LA
exsct g the: same,
iy i

ypod or printad
Notary Public in and for said Cod

Z A <A

LY, v A Title Order No.

oty

Escrow or Loan No,

PLEASE  Mall. THIR
——

vensdloffnon s0x 1.','-6\_

y
Tov1leil. vuliforngel)

100020

2 §
g 3
i £
w -
- 8
(-] [
/ H :
w
........ 5 .‘,'
2
ROR

P Ac Ay

PLACE INTERNAL REZVENUE STAMPS IN THIS SPACE

Joint Tenbncy Grant Deed

(Individual}
222 Sevi iz e trremac B
ver Hoffomun and Luelia F.) b fman, §
Iusband and Wife, (GRANTOR . GIANTORS) 3
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, rectiptfuf which is hereby acknowfedzed,

N

Herehy Grent To

Roy J,btopher and forothy L utopher, Hushaml and Wife,

lhondMiutl\e

+ As Jaint Tenants,

hiverais . State of California, desrrited 09 followa:




Y.

L R - e
; S ‘} B L3
& of Pine Coma M08 as shown vy
inzdes 95-%6 of Haps, Reccrdo of
min, particularly deacrihu‘ s
igrtharly poht of nild Elock ML
f Mee 8 Jo Norkberly line of said Block ! *
?&33 tomrly r:t ams 22,36 {act ghem :
e . nt of be
thonge 5 °’° 3)' E 188,00, faet) tbunco at rights %::'
to the Jut deacubcd osdurse, & distante of 28,00 fest;
m 00% W 15,00 fost) thence Westerly to & ¢
_ l!utorlgol e of & Block "L*® Rorther]
. 5.00 fut heeserly corner of said Bloek;"
' thenoo Hortherly on the Nesterly 1ine 68,00 feet; thence
. Essterly on a straight line to the pu!.nt of boginning, .

\
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A n
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3 feflore me. the undersigned. & Notary Pubiic in «xd I
said Coupeyland Shats, pnuvully appeqnd
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4 . T e L L X
v -hnc npamets) is fare ¥
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Y WHEN RECORDLD,
PLEASE MAIL THIS INSTRUMEN] 1O

- »
" Dovothy 1. Stopher

& 1532 West 125th Street

& Los Angeles, Calif, <500k
.

Ordler t..

SPACE ASOVE THIS LINF FOR

AFFIDAVIT-DEATH OF JOINT TENANT

STATE OF CALFORNIA, |
County of 108 Angeles .

—
Dorothy I, Stopher = of legsl age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
Thot . . . Roy Judd Stopher | .. deced ioned in the attached certified copy of
Certificate of Death is the same person as ... ... Roy J. Stopher S

named as one of the parties in that certain ,GrautD_eed —— ___-_,da'ed.._..aﬁ_us_z .
executed by._‘cy,‘.q...go.fm and I‘“Qn:" F .. ?M'A_EML—— .

*°——Ray JI._Stopher snd Dotothy-1, Stogher, husbend and wite
a3 joint tenants, recorded as Insteument No. - J.QOQ_.BO, R I - . 1 M‘ 29-&’.6.2_50
Book 3288 page 7. Offcial Records of . BIVEredde . . California,
covering the following described Property situated in the County of Riverside _, State of California:

That portion of Elock "L" of Pine.Cove Ho. 2, as shown by map on file in
Book 4,pages 95 & 96 of Maps,Records of sﬁé”wan'ty & State,dedcribed as
Dows:

£o . . ) .
Beginning at the most Northerly point of said Block "L¥; thence South 81 okt
East, on the Northerly line of s#id Block 2232 feet (formerly recorded 2 22,3
feet) jthence South 01 25" East 206,80 feet to the true point of H
‘thence South 01 25¢ Zast 122,00 foet: thence at right angles to the last described
course, a distance of 28.00 feet; thence South 3 00 ooOr West, 15.00 feot:
thence Westerly to a point on the Wosterly line of said Block "L"  Northerly

.00 feet from the Southerwesterly corner of said Block; thence Northerly on
the Westerly line 68,00 feet ; thence Basterly on a straight Jine to the
POINT OF BEGINNING,

Dated: . AW.ML 1973

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TG before me, the
vndersigned a Notary Public in and for said State,

he 7th August, 1973 : T ————
is. ¢ day of e ] S
WITNESS . @ JOHN L. McSWIGGEN

and and gfficial X NOTARY PUBLIC — CAUIFORMA
Signature RAN{
Ji

PRINCIPAL OFFICE th
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
tisere Typod o Pimped)
.

My Commission €xpires Sept, 23, 1973

Public Record

lof2
Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1973 00109176 Page




CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
ATE OF

S mmormmm
{18 MOOLE Ame . LAST NANE 24 DATE OF DEATH—smowtw, Sav, vear ihm
'

March 15, 1973 1 10:15 a
T AGE it metesar:
60 yux] i 1 l

M. SOCIAL SECURTY NUMNBER
549-22-5643

6.
i

182 wite C7y Comsomist Garms
S

| 1532 Wegt 125th Street No

D
g | Los Angeles | 34
USUA{. 192, USUAL RESIDENCE—sTager ADORESS (STACLT 100 mwnER O Locaiom) !m m JORPORATE LatTs 120 NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF INFORMAMT
ot | 1532 West 125th sereat o - Dorathy L. Stopher-wife

DEA™Y OCCURRED In
[srivmion emem IS¢ CTEY OR TOWN :!90 COUNTY T9¢. STATE 4
resiomics serowt
atwrssion; Los Angeles ; Los Angeles California Same .

s e V210 PHYSICIAN, ¥ e T oo S L3 mrune ane acam gn vt 1216 DATE SIGNED

o oyt iy erce seve
N e a2 ly il 5T )57
o SORONER'S 1 i et DO ! >

ST ChTii o iRy ':/,7, 3 V’}‘?} V/3‘7J

FUNERAL ig'zl. sn;v: WAL ENTOmSRONT ;22. DaTE 23 MAME OF CEWGTERY OR CREMATORY 24.

DREGIOR | Burial i__3/19/73 | Rose Hills Memorial park
LOCAL {45 NAKS OF FUKERAL DIRECTOR OR FENSON ACTWE AT mucH) §26 ."._"'..z.::-" Yo conva 127 LOC/
9 i - WY s, g

ECSTRAR | Rose Hills Mortua. e

29 PART i ogatw QASCM)S‘E!EIV e mmmvon(uustmm:m X
{ IMMELA 3 -
g i A IS ﬁ W
ks g 15 ¥ ANY WHiCN j UE YO 'S A E“—‘”
i 0 e RMEDH im — 7 M
3 i ’ ¢ thi STATING o ¢

¢ E
NOLALYING Caysz [ OVE TO- 9% AS A

feer

138 PART T ot S comme T e N 5 ok L T o T e
i - . T AL L

OF wugwy SR R o

33 SPECIFY accioter suciot on wowcor |34 nace oA, moraa?
. APt Biome e, A .

e
INJURY 374 PLACE OF WSORY (srmers amp wonren oo LOCATION AN CITY O Yowws

INFORMAT'ON

]
30 QESCRIBE OW INIURY GUCURAED on v sosaras o moemme o PEBIAIED (8 RN MaTV OF serwey LR Tareant e Tew oo

STATE (A ® i€
{REGISTRAR | i

" .END RECORDED DOGUMENT. W. D. BALOGH, COUNTY RECORDER

@
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 8300

PERRIS, CA 92570

ATTENTION: BILLING DEPARTMENT

DOC 82 2003-2368871
94/23/2003 08:00R Fea:NC
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Gary L. Orso

Asseasor, County Clerk & Recorder

LTI ey

NO RECORDING FEE REQUIRED
PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 27383

M s V] PAGE SIZE DA PCOR NOCOR SMF MISC.
| ( ) 0
A R L COPY LONG REFUND NCHG EXAM
LIEN AGAINST REAL PROPERTY

M}w

FOR UNPAID SERVICE CHARGES

BY THIS CERTIFICATE, EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, a public agency, has a lien against all real property
in the County of Riverside, Califomia, owned by the person identified below at the time of recordation of this Certificate
or may hereafter be acquired by him for delinquent and unpaid charges for water service plus interest at the rate of 10
percent per year from the date each such charge was due, until paid.

DOROTHY L STOPHER
24281 GLENCREST DR
MORENO VALLEY, CA

Account Number:
Parcel Number:
Total Amount Due:

20333-09
482-273-001
$ 230.06

March 18, 2003
EASTERN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

o (o, (ol

Christine Avalos Thomsen
Customer Service Manager

State of California }

County of Riverside )

On_— ‘!@ Wi | 2 ¢ 9003 before me, ALICIA ARANA, Notary Public, personally appeared Christine
Avalos Thomsen, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument
the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

] ALICIA ARANA ‘
L Commission# 1280424 i

; Notury Public - California

Rivarside County T
’ Hy??ntn.EwiuDuﬂ.m[

{SEAL)
Witness my hand and official seal.

Aicolliara_

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY

| Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2003 00236871 Page 1 of 1



* Exhibit “D”



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 59 of 59

SITE PLAN: Case # CV-1009440

OWNER(S): DOROTHY L STOPHER

SITE ADDRESS: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL.: 559-164-007

ACREAGE: 0.460000

NORTH ARROW:

REAR PROPERTY LINE

3 o ;
7 &TTEES €5 ™\ W

doun |
|

' FRONT PROPERTY LINE: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE
PREPARED BY: C pDN,eL’) DATE: 04 0711

http://user. govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curId=3;605 81&type=0 4/6/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case .

Page 1 of 52

Code Enforcement Case: CV1009440
Printed on: 04/08/2011

Photographs ‘

CForrey / Piles of pine needles undersnow - 12/02/2010

Thto (£) #1
http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0

4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 4 of 52

CForrey / AR behind small cabin - 12/02/2010

(44

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case

rey / AR/EOS intermiyngle behind large cabin - 12/02/2010

{7

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintreéquest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 8 of 52

CForrey / Wood boards - 12/02/2010

P¥d

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 10 of 52

e
4 o B

CForrey / Wood box with plhé needles and 'greénwaste' -01/12/2011

P & )

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 12 of 52

CForrey / Mattresses, paint cans, buckets of unknown contents on property - 01/12/2011

P 4|3

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 15 of 52

i

CForrey / SSS #1 - Small cabin - 01/27/2011

¢ ¥ \q

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 16 of 52

CForrey / SSS #1 - Defect #14, 17- tarp on roof, No protective coating on siding - 01/27/2011

P %19

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case

g

{20

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0

CForrey / SSS #1 Defect #11, roof of small cabin - 01/27/2011

Page 18 of 52

4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case

-3

CForrey / SSS #1,efect # 11 - Tarp as repair for leaki

¥ +24

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0

ng roof - 01/27/2011

Page 22 of 52

4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 20 of 52

CFrrey / SSS #1 Defect #11, 14 - Roof haé no maintenace, dilapidation - 01/27/2011

W

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 21 of 52

CForey /SSS #1 Defect #12, 6 - Water damage, bare wires - 01/27/2011

{+23

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011




Print Code Enforcement Case Page 23 of 52

CForrey / SSS #2 - Large Cabin - ects #10,13.17,14 No protective cotlg, Missing winds, Aban
and accessible to the public, no maintenance - 01/27/2011

{ %95

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 26 of 52

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defect #1 1,12 - Leaking roof causing ceiling to detach due to dampness - 01/27/2

P 4129

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



. Print Code Enforcement Case ‘ Page 27 of 52

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defect #13 - Missing windows - 01/27/2011

._"\ 3
| Y+ 29
http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 28 of 52

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defect #14 - Floo‘rmg dilapidated -01/27/2011

0 %30

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case . Page 29 of 52

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defects #10, 13, 14 - No protective coating, dilpidation, missing windows - 01/27,

£
P

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case
|
i
1
|

CF orre /SSS#2 Defect #8.9 - Bathroom floor sinking causing gap at base of bathtub - 01/27/201

{233

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 33 of 52

o
o

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defect #2 - Water heater not vented - 01/27/2011

{25

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=36058 1 &type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case ’ Page 38 of 52

Frrey /SS #2 - Defect #13 missing window in loft aea - 01/27/2011

¢ 4 40

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011




Print Code Enforcement Case Page 40 of 52

’ o

il

s

CForrey / SSS#2 - #12 Dampness casing mold and mildew 1/27/2011

| P 442

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011



Print Code Enforcement Case Page 41 of 52

CForrey / SSS#2 - Defect #10 - Missing wall panel on exterior of cabin - 01/27/2011

Q% 43

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/ceprintrequest.php?curld=360581&type=0 4/8/2011
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THE PROPERTY AT: ,,J“}O MMJDQ Qibézb >YL &

Ng COUV

H)tlu,wlw) CASE No.: CV |1 |0 |-|D

@COUNTY OF RIVERSIDF§)
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

4

<

a4

APNg: 5= 164 - 607

ID#: ?J%

ON1Z2-02-40 AT ﬂﬁ@pm

WAS INSPECTED BY OFFICER: (), fom%l/

AND FOUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE(S) AS FOLLOWS:

O 5.28.040 Excessive Yard Sales - Cease yard sale. Limit of 3 yard O 17.252.030 Unpermitted Outdoor Advertising Display - Obtain a
(RCO 593) sale events, not over 3 consecutive days, per year. (RCO 348) permit from the Planning Dept. or remove display.
O 8.28.030 Unfenced Pool - Install or provide adequate fencing to O 17.172.205 Prohibited Fencing - Remove fence. Fences shall not be
(RCO 821) secure the pool. constructed of garage doors, tires, pallets or other
3 3 (RCO 348) materials not typically used for the construction of fences.
8.120.010 Accumulated Rubbish -Remove all rubbish & dispose of
(RCO 541) in an approved legal landfill. O 17. Excessive Qutside Storage: Storage of Unpermitted
‘ Mobhile Home(s) Not Allowed - Remove unpermitted
O 15.08.010 Unpermitted Construction - Cease construction. Obtain W mobile home(s) from the property.
the appropriate permits from the Bldg. & Safety and
Planning Departments or demolish the O i7. Occupied RV/Trailer - Cease occupancy & disconnect
(RCO 457) all atilities to RV/Trailer.
O 15.12.020(J)(2) | Unapproved Grading/Clearing - Cease grading/ (RCO348)
clearing/stockpiling/importing fill. Obtain a Restoration O 17. Excessive Animals - Remove or reduce the number of
Assessment from the Dept. of Building & Safety. Perform to less than
complete restoration and remediation of the property (RCO 348)
affected by the unapproved grading in accordance with
(RCO 457) the Restoration Assessment. Ol Unpermitted Land Use: :
Cease all business activities. Obtain Planning Dept.
O 15.16.020 . Substandard Structure - Obtain a permit from the Bldg. (RCO 348) approval prior to resuming business operations.
& Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per Notice of Defects or ”
(RCO 457) demolish the structure. @ 17.32 Q:{Q Excessive Qutside Storage - Remove or reduce all
1 [outside storage to less than _ —& square feet at
O 15.48.010 Unpermitted Mobile Home—Vacate mobile home. (RCO 348) the rear of the property.
Obtain the appropriate permits from the Planning Dept. &
Dept. of Bldg. & Safety prior to occupancy or remove O
(RCO 457) Mobile Home.
O 15.48.040 Substandard Mobile Home/Trailer/RV - Obtain a
permit from the Bldg. & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per O
(RCO 457) Notice of Defects and Title 25 or demolish the Mobile
Home/Trailer/RV.

COMMENTS: Ding e s, thuscroh TeAsd _MisC. 1Tems

IMPORTANT! CORRECTION(S) MUST BE COMPLETED BY: 010240 . FAILURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DATE, MAY
RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION WITH FINES UP TO $500.00 PER DAY, FOR EACH
VIOLATION. YOU MAY BE CITED EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) EXIST BEYOND THE CORRECTION DATE. IN
ADDITION, OTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, PENALTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON THE PROPERTY FOR THE
ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS MAY RESULT IF COMPLIANCE IS NOT ACHIEVED BY THE CORRECTION DATE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF
s 1 Qﬂ AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10)
DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO RIVERSIDE COUNTY ORDINANCE 725 AND
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE 1.16.

(O PROPERTY OWNER () TENANT

;DOSTED

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME DATE

CDL/CID# D.O.B. TEL. NO.

WHITE: VIOLATOR GREEN: CASE FILE YELLOW: POSTING



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
December 7, 2010
RE CASE NO: CV1009440
1, Carol Forrey, hereby declare:

1 am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that ‘my business address is 39493 Los Alamos
Road, Suite #A, Murrieta, California 92563 .

That on 12/02/10 at 1055, 1 securely and conspicuously posted NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR RCC 17.12.040 -
EXCESS OUTSIDE STORAGE AND RCC 8.120.010 ACCUMULATED RUBBISH at the property described as:

‘Property Address: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 559-164-007

1 declare under the penalty of perjurythatthe foregoing is true and coirect.
Executed on December 7, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE/ANFORCEMEN R DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Code Enforcement

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951)600-6140 » FAX (951) 600-6190



COD

?COUNTY OF RIVERSIDI@
. ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

¥

2

7

CASE No.: CV} |

ol- g

THE PROPERTY AT: 25/40 fMAgions Rive,e De. Pine (ol idjwesahene:. 559~ j64-c05~

s D3

oN 012711 a1 /0:0/ om

WAS INSPECTED BY OFFICER: (. Fougl/

AND FOUND TO BE IN VIOLATION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE(S) AS FOLLOWS:

O 5.28.040 Excessive Yard Sales - Cease yard sale. Limit of 3 yard O 17.252.030 Unpermitted Outdoor Advertising Display - Obtain a
(RCO 593) sale events, not over 3 consecutive days, per year. (RCO 348) permit from the Planning Dept. or remove display.
O 8.28.030 Unfenced Pool - Install or provide adequate fencing to O 17.172.205 Prohibited Fencing - Remove fence. Fences shall not be
(RCO 821) secure the pool. constructed of garage doors, tires, pallets or other
] (RCO 348) materials not typically used for the construction of fences.
O 8.120.010 Accumulated Rubbish -Remove all rubbish & dispose of
(RCO 541) in an approved legal landfill. O 17. Excessive Outside Storage: Storage of Unpermitted
B ; Mobile Home(s) Not Allowed - Remove unpermitted
O 15.08.010 Unpermitted Construction - Cease construction. Obtain W mobile home(s) from the property.
the appropriate permits from the Bldg. & Safety and .
Planning Departments or demolish the O 17. Occupied RV/Trailer - Cease occupancy & disconnect
) (RCO 457) all utilities to RV/Trailer.
O 15.12.020(J)2) | Unapproved Grading/Clearing - Cease grading/ (RCO 348)
clearing/stockpiling/importing fill. Obtain a Restoration O 17. Excessive Animals - Remove or reduce the number of
, | Assessment from the Dept. of Building & Safety. Perform to less than
complete restoration and remediation of the property (RCO 348)
affected by the unapproved grading in accordance with
(RCO 457) the Restoration Assessment, O 17. Unpermitted Land Use:
Cease all business activities. Obtain Planning Dept.
15.16.020 Substandard Structure - Obtain a permit from the Bldg. (RCO 348) approval prior to resuming business operations.
& Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per Notice of Defects or
(RCO 457) demolish the structure. O 17. Excessive Outside Storage - Remove or reduce all
| outside storage to less than square feet at
O 15 48.010 Unpermitted Mobile Home—Vacate mobile home. (RCO 348) the rear of the property.
Obtain the appropriate permits from the Planning Dept. & -
Dept. of Bldg. & Safety prior to occupancy or remove O
(RCO 457) Mobile Home.
O 15.48.040 Substandard Mobile Home/Trailer/RY - Obtain a
permit from the Bidg. & Safety Dept. to rehabilitate per O
(RCO 457) Notice of Defects and Title 25 or demolish the Mobile
Home/Trailer/RV.

' COMMENTS: SUBSTARDALD CALINS % 2 —FlonT + Rert

IMPORTANT! CORRECTION(S) MUST BE COMPLETED BY: 02’27 -/

. FAILURE TO COMPLY BY THIS DATE, MAY

RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION WITH FINES UP TO $500.00 PER DAY, FOR EACH
VIOLATION. YOU MAY BE CITED EACH DAY THAT THE VIOLATION(S) EXIST BEYOND THE CORRECTION DATE. IN
ADDITION, OTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION, PENALTIES AND THE IMPOSITION OF A LIEN ON THE PROPERTY FOR THE
ABATEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS MAY RESULT IF COMPLIANCE IS NOT ACHIEVED BY THE CORRECTION DATE.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A SUMMARY OF
ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF
$ /04, AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE
CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10)

. DAYS OF SERVICE OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO RIVERSIDE COUNTY ORDINANCE 725 AND
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE 1.16.

(O PROPERTY OWNER () TENANT

}gPOSTED

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME DATE

CDL/CID# D.OB. TEL. NO.

WHITE: VIOLATOR GREEN: CASE FILE YELLOW: POSTING



RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTA

f Improper water closct, lavatory bam.shmrorhmm..w@m.; .....
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ Repair PctAppkmkauﬂdmgCadu [1Demolish mmm

uckofhmudmidmmgmmw;ﬂmm L AT 50 Sres LT RN, o 1001(0)4,5
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [MP«AMBWW« Orwmm
301 hckofmwreqmred mm e - e 10010Y4 rmu(;)u

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: |
}(Hmrdomplumhnp... Bl PR : f’:‘%&j -
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [mmmwsm
5. [ Lackof required electrical lighting.......... ;
OBTAINPERMITTO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes
6. {} Hazardous Wiring.
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [W?«Appﬁmmmm
7. [] Lackof adequate heating facilitics....... wonii
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: :mmwwmm ; tate
&'ﬁ Deteriorated or inadequate foundation. sasaons 1003¢e)1 179203(b)1
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: []Rnptirl’erAppﬁutﬂeBaﬁdingCodes KDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9 [] Mmmmudﬂowiagorﬂmmppm it . 1001(c)2 179203(0)2
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicabd ~Bui!dmgCodﬁ [Mmmmm
10 [} Mmmam,pmmommwmmmmmm
duc to defective material or deterioration.............. : cvnsese 1001 ()4 179203614
‘VSOBTAINPERMI‘I'TO- [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes []Demommws«mn
1%
12}{)

% :

mwmmmmmm@mmmmmm
wkmhag.spﬁ:,orbwﬂedustommm sterioration. £k ana 5...;

fnsins m:(e)s IM)G‘
ma)u 1193.3(.)11
ish Or Rehabilitate Structure
W04 179203514

waﬂmmfkeuwmwpmdm:fmm,mdmﬂm
WWWMMMJMWMWMW
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: M?«Amnmkm {Demotish Or Rehabilitate Strocture

/General dilapidation or or improper m LREARLAINS 1436 m:{h)la 19920.3(s)13
OBTAINPERMTTN JRepair Per Applic ] h Or Re tat mrm

[Demolis} Orkehkﬂmte&nmm~

: MOl Ormw

bl mumcommmmv&mmmmmwnmswmmmoﬁmm
Case No. (Vi€ - 04440 V ! Wuwuﬁb

Dae C1—27-11

285-925 (4/96)
Distribution: White-Case File; Canary-Froperty Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure

SaLe. G (8 PRosT



NOTICE OF DEFECTS

UNIFORM HOUBING HEALYH & SAFETY

T1M20%a)125

" La »ofozmpmpa:ﬁmmm,hnm,mmowemrkm‘f K.t S TU (1.2,
OBTAIN PERMITTO: | JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes  }dDem nhﬁrmmuwm:e
Z.KMofhotmdwldmmmgmmmpmmbmgm (LR '“' NV e J00L(O,S 17920314,
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: []RemeiAppﬁmb&eBuﬂmg [#Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
i1 hckofmneaioumreqmredmgem 1001(b)14 1M920a)14
TTO: licable Building ¢ | [}Dmhh&mwm
plumbing.. 15k ! Ao — orense: T001(D) 17920.3(e)
OBTAMPERMITTO‘ [}RnpurPuApphablehﬂimgCodu ish Or Rehabilitate Structure.
5. [} Lack of required electrical lighting 1001(0)10 17920.3()10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: []RemeuAmmmemmm " [JDemolish Or Rebabilitate Structure
6. I-hn:douswmg , 1001(¢) 179203(d)
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per A ﬁaue, i : ‘[JDemotish Or Rebabilitate Structure
Qﬁha:kof ndethemgfadﬁﬁm.&&.. ..I%—‘ 1% e 1001(0}6 17920.3(2)6

4.

10 ;;g Membmofmm,mﬁoumom ' ' buckl
due 10 defective material or deteriorati AR, (A2; ;
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [}Repur?erAppﬁaNeMmgqu [3Demolis
11 ﬁMubmofwﬂmgs,mok,mhngmwsupmorowerMmmbm
whnhu&sphumbwkbmmmmwidwdem , us 1001(:)6 mmaas)a
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: mmw desolish
klz‘,&m&de Ll
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: IRW
13 ulty weather protection. . XVkEat.  (Mi2% 06 Wi p DELY
A Mwmmmammmmnm
mmm«mm&mmmwmm
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [MMW Building Codes {}DemolnhOrRehbﬁimSm:e
14},}36maddihpidnmorimprop¢r e 0L, WﬁW 1001(b)13 179203(s)13
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: []RepaérPc:AppﬁableBnildmgCodu Or Rehabilitate Structure
ﬁ(]Firelwurd . N 1001() 17920.3(h)
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
February 1,2011
RE CASE NO: CV1009440
1 Carol Forrey, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 39493 Los Alamos
Road, Suite #A, Murrieta, California 92563 .

That on 01/27/11 at 12:07 PM, I securely and conspicuously posted NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR RCC 15.16.010 -
SUBSTANDARS STRUCTURES x2 ON THE FRONT CABIN, AND A NOTICE OF DEFECTS AND A CAUTION -
ENTER AT YOUR OWN RISK SIGN on both structures at the property described as:

Property Address: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE

Assessor's Parcel Number; 559-164-007

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on February 1, 2011 in the County of Riverside, California.

COD NFORCEMj’; DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Co?é Enfo' mer icer

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951)600-6140 * FAX (951) 600-6190



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

December 7, 2010

DOROTHY L STOPHER
1355 S PERRIS BLVD 54
PERRIS, CA 92570

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) , 17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 1, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Code Enforcement Officer

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
December 7, 2010

Occupant
25140 MARION RIDGE DR
PINE COVE, CA 92549

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541), 17.12.040 (Ord. 348), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:
1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.
2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLETED BY January 1, 2011. FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE

- OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Code Enforcement Officer

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



® @
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLen BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV1009440

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

L, Elizabeth Ross, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on December 7, 2010, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED AND REGULAR MAIL addressed as follows:

DOROTHY L STOPHER 1355 S PERRIS BLVD 54, PERRIS, CA 92570
OCCUPANT 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE, CA 92549

XX By First Class Mail. | am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON December 7, 2010 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT |

Uecsdet S Lo

By: Elizabeth Ross, Code Enforcement Aide

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 « FAX (951) 600-6190
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MURRIETA, CA 92563

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
39493 LOS ALAMOS RD, SUITE A
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

February 1, 2011

DOROTHY L STOPHER
1355 S PERRIS BLVD 54
PERRIS, CA 92570 '

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541), 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) , 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

3) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill. ,

2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

3) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLE&) BY February 26, 2011. FAILURE TO 'APLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Code Enforcement Officer



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
February 1, 2011

Occupant
25140 MARION RIDGE DR
PINE COVE, CA 92549

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the commumty of PINE COVE Callfornla Assessor ]
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) , 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) , 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

3) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.

2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

3) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190




COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPLE.) BY February 26, 2011. FAILURE TO ‘/IPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $109.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Carol Forrey, Code Enforcement Officer



RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

f}w\-&t.;.

CODE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE OF DEFECTS
UNIFORM HOUSING  HEALTH & SAFETY
SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS: CODE SECTIONS  CODE SECTIONS
1. [] Lackof or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen Sink....ermeesiseerssceee. 1001(5)1,2,3 179203(2)1,23
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demohsh Or Rehabilitate Structure
/p} ‘Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures .. 8T kMG L 00165 I193ENS
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes _fJDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required scwage system ~ 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4 p( Hazardous plumbing.....ii B 7 . 50T AL RTED PEELEL o 1001(5) 119203(e)
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes /é;pmomh Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [} Lack of required electrical lighting. 1001(5)10 17920.3(2)10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemotlish Or Rebabilitate Structure
6. {] Hazardous Wiring 1001(¢) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [1 Lack of adequate heating facilities. 1001(0)6 17920.%(8)6
OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(c)1 17920.30)1
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes ;Ql)emolmh Or Rehabilitate Structure
9. [] Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports. 1001(c)2 17920.3(0)2
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
10 [] Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle
due to defective material or deterioration 1001} 17920.3(b)4
OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
11 ). Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other homomal members
which sag, split, or buckie due to defective material or deterioration.k FL 2 rvnissenne 300L(E)6 179203066
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes emolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
12 Y4 'Dampness of habitable rooms... (AL B, CLILING 1001(b)11 17920.3a)11
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes ¥Demotish Or Rehabilitate Structure
13 {ﬂ[}’au&ty weather protection. it AL iy 100114 179203(g)14

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
mclndmgbmkenmndowsordoors.hckofpamtorotheuppwvedmﬂmnng
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes lish Or Rehabilitate Structure

14 [ General dilapidation or improper maintenance. AL PEGECTISE [L0ADNG 1001(b)13 17920.3(a)13
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
15 1 ] Fire hazard : 1001(3) 17920.3(k)

OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
16 {] Extensive fire damage
OBTAINPERMITTO: | ]Re Bm!dmg Codes . []Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

u?ér

17 % Public and attractive mnsunce e N0 e L T N S T R

”” OBTAIN PERMIT TO: e Building Codes _}dDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
18 [] Improper occupancy 1001(n) 17920.%(n)
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
L — ~ _ _ -
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2 [}

"OBTAINPERMIT TO: | JRepair Per Applicabic Building Codes [IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

***  YOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE
A T ey i .- - Y o s v
Case No. LV i€~ UL Address 25140 Vpgaons River e e (pug (ibdeee @

Date (=27 11 Officer_ (- [tpecy

285-025 (4/96)
Distribution: White—Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-Tc Be Posted On Structure
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CODE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE OF DEFECTS
UNIFORM MOUBING  HEALTH & SAFETY
SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS: SECTIONS  CODE SECTIONS
1. ){ Lack of or improper water closct, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen sink Lt SXLAATT0000)1.23  17920a)1 23
- ,OBTAINPERMITTO:  |[]Repair Per Applicabie Building %@ - ;{@)emolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2§ Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures .S58 D00GLCE 0010BMS 172030
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [§Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required sewage system ' 1001(5)14 1203(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicablc Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4 Yﬁ\ Hazardous plumbing. .. 476 ke the 7 LAMLELILLE M T 1001(D) 17920.3(¢)
|" OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes PADemolish Or Rebabilitate Structure
5. [} Lack of required electrical lighting, : / 1001(b)10 17920.3(2)10
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
6. $4_Hazardous Wiring 1001{c) 17920.d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemotlish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. {}f Lack of adequate heating facilities... ... kin i, . HE D20 , 1001(0)6 17920.3(%6
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicablc Byilding Codes }Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8. 1Y Deteriorated or inadequate foundation. L XHELCIN LLEdl i 19T, 1001(c)1 17920.3(6)1

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes _[Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

9. [ Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports. DATWECCI L beccil Sk | o092 17920.3(b)2
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes p{Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

10 [ﬂ Members of walls, partitions or other veruml)su ports that split, lean, list or buckle
due 1o defective material or deterioration..

p bt g e 4 Sa .
COTLCASIE LoAmney, Masn 196G KN Jooyep 17920.3(b)4
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
11 p]., Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members

which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration 1001(c)6 17920.3(b)6

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDempolish Or Rehabilitic Structure
12 ?‘I’ Dampness of habitable rooms... ek T ELeTNAT 2, SILNG {Rs (12000 1001(b)11 17920.3()11

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes $Bemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
13 [J Faulty weather protection. 2VEEAL.. (4i2inG, . ki DEL) 001014 179203(g)14

/  A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

144 1 dilapidation or improper maintenance. 3. AN TEAAN L AT LT 1001613 179203(a)13
OBTAINPERMITTO: [JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes olish Or Rehabilitate Structure

15 [] Fire hazard : 1001 1M920.3(k)
OBTAINPERMIT TO:  []JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

16 [] Extensive fire damage
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: []RWH;P Building Codes A}DepmlishOr Rehabilitate Structure

17 1} Public and attractive nuisance - a2 B, TE A L
/ OBTAINPERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes | #Pemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

18 [] Improper occupancy 1001(n) 17920.%(n)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
19 {] N _ _ — —
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
20 [] ,
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure.

*#% YOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE
Case No. - 0 - (7iddl Address 25140 NALer e D8 bioe Lovr (DYLeert ’>

Date [ ! <71 Officer . g}ég.e{-mj
/

285-025 (4/96) ,
Distribution: White~Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE | Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV1009440

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Elizabeth Ross, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on February 1, 2011, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation
And Notice of Defects x2

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED addressed as follows:

DOROTHY L STOPHER 1355 S PERRIS BLVD 54, PERRIS, CA 92570
OCCUPANT 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE, CA 92549

XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON February 1, 2011 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

AU Het L

By: Elizabéh Ross, Codé Enforcement Aide

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190
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CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~ GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
August 3,2011

DOROTHY L STOPHER
13054 LARKHAVEN DR
MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541), 17.12.040 (Ord. 348), 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

3) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.

2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

3) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMP D BY August 12, 2011. FAILURE TO .MPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $119.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Michael Sanders, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
August 3, 2011
Dorothy L Stopher
C/O Jerry Stopher
13054 Larkhaven Dr.

Moreno Valley, 92553

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) , 17.12.040 (Ord. 348), 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the permitted uses for
the size and type of property.

3) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusion of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.

2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

3) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMP D BY August 12, 2011. FAILURE TO.MPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $119.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Michael Sanders, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
August 3, 2011

Dorothy L Stopher
24281 Glen Crest Dr.
Moreno Valley, CA 92553

RE CASE NO: CV1009440 at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the community of PINE COVE, California, Assessor's
Parcel Number 559-164-007

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that property owned or controlled by you at 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, in the
community of PINE COVE California, Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007, is in violation of Section(s) RCC Section
No. 8.120.010 (Ord. 541), 17.12.040 (Ord. 348), 15.16.020 (Ord. 457), of the Riverside County Code.

Said violation is described as:

1) 8.120.010 (Ord. 541) - No person or entity shall permit the accumulation of rubbish or other material, dangerous or
injurious to the health and welfare of persons or the environment, on any real property in the unincorporated area of
Riverside County owned by them or under their control.

2) 17.12.040 (Ord. 348) - All outdoor storage is required to conform to the standards provided in the perm1tted uses for
the size and type of property.

3) 15.16.020 (Ord. 457) - An inspection was made of the above-referenced subject property in response to complaints
received by this office. The structure(s) was/were found to be substandard and a public nuisance in violation of
Riverside County Code Section 15.16, and as such, was posted with a "Danger Do Not Enter" sign and a copy of the
enclosed "Notice of Defects," which sets forth the conditions that render the building unsafe for human habitation.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that failure to comply with this notice will result in further civil, criminal, or
administrative proceedings for demolition of the structure(s) and abatement of the public nuisance and could result in
the imposition of a lien on the subject property(ies) for costs, including attorney's fees, related to the enforcement of
all ordinances and abatement of violative conditions. A "Notice of Noncompliance" has been recorded with the
Riverside County Recorder's Office. At the conclusxon of this case, you will receive a Statement of Expense associated
with the abatement of such nuisance.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that in accordance with Sections 17274 and 24436.5 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, a tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the
taxable year affected by these abatement proceedings.

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO COMPLY with the provisions of the ordinance by:

1) Remove all rubbish and dispose of it in an approved, legal landfill.

2) Remove or reduce all outside storage to zero. None allowed on this sized property in an R-3 zone

3) THE OWNER OF RECORD of the subject property is hereby noticed and ordered within thirty (30) days of this
notice to obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Building and Safety and to correct or abate the unsafe
conditions either by repairing all violative conditions indicated in the attached "Notice of Defects" or demolition and
removal of the structure(s). ALL PARTIES WITH INTEREST in the subject property may comply with the provisions
of this notice within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of the thirty (30) day period.

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 = FAX (951) 600-6190



COMPLIANCE MUST BE COMPI$D BY August 12, 2011. FAILURE TO@MPLY WILL RESULT IN LEGAL
ACTION BEING BROUGHT AGAINST YOU.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AT THE CONCLUSION OF THIS CASE YOU WILL RECEIVE A
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROCESSING OF SUCH
VIOLATION(S), AT AN HOURLY RATE OF $119.00 AS DETERMINED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS.

YOU WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THESE CHARGES BY FILING A REQUEST FOR
HEARING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF SERVICE
OF THE SUMMARY OF CHARGES, PURSUANT-TO SECTION 1.16.080 OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY CODE.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Michael Sanders, Sr. Code Enforcement Officer



RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

I

CODE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE OF DEFECTS
UNIFORM HOUBING  HEALTH & SAFETY
SUBSTANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS: CODE SECTIONS  CODE SECTIONS
1. [] Lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or Kitchen Sink.-.ccummeninienn. 1001(0)123  179203(a)1,2,3
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
2. {-'Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures ..hE. ATEE DarnieL, 001BM,S  ITIENS
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: = { JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes ADemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required scwage system 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: | JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. { Hazardous plumbing.... U0 . se & Tt L. M2TED.. PECTEL 0o : 1001(5) 17920.3(e)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes' )emolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting. 1001(b)10 17920:3(a)10
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
6. {] Hazardous Wiring, 1001(e) 17920.3(d)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. [] Lack of adequate heating facilities. 1001 ()6 17920.3(a)6
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes { JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
8 'ﬁ Deteriorated or inadequate foundation 1001(z)1 17920.3(b)1

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes ){tgéiemonsh Or Rehabilitate Structure

9. [] Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports i 1001(c)2 17920.3(0)2
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ )Repair Per Applicabie Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
10 [] Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle
due to defective material or deterioration 1001(c)4 17920.3(v)4
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
11 1. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members
which sag, split, or buckic due to defective material or deterioration. £t L 2. 1001(0)6 17920.3(5)6
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes olish Or Rehabilitate Structure

12 44/ Dampness of habitable rooms... LRI LA LI LING . 1001(b)11 17920.3(a)11
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes F§Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
13 {7£]=ault~y weather protection.. il SR 00 e J00L(R)I4 179203(g)14
! A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
including broken windows or doors, lack of paint or other approved wall covering.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes ~ }4Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
14 |f General dilapidstion or improper maintenance. L ZAIECIISE LOATNG 100113 17920.3(a)13
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
15 [] Fire bazard 1001(1) 179203(k)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes { JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

16 {] Extensive fire damage

OBTAINPERMITTO:  []Repai Applicable Building Codes [ ]Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
17 {1 Public and attractive nuisance baadg: vecant ). N eerra b T8 GENEEAT, L hoe
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Pér le Building Codes ~_¥§Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

18 [] Improper occupancy 1001(n) 17920.%(n)
OBTAIN PERMITTO: | JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
19 []_ ' S e __ —
OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes {}Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
20 ] _ _
OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
*%%  YOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE
O T Y I P ey | 4 . o D ,/ . Fig
Case No. (V10 - (4L Address 25140 AARcs 2ibar Do e (pue {ibfeteic 9
Date C1=27 11 Officer { [tpecy

285-025 (4/96)
Distribution: White-Case File; Canary-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

CODE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE OF DEFECTS
UNIFORM HOUSING  HEALTH & SAFETY
SUBS’IANDARD BUILDING CONDITIONS: ‘ SECTIONS ‘CODE SECTIONS

jz{ Lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub, shower or kitchen SINK A i, L ek L1001 (0)1,2.3 1M920.3(3)1.23

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicabie Bmklmg Godeg memolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

2}{ Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures .1 (> DAL 1001(b)4.5 17920.3(a)4,S
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [#Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
3. [] Lack of connection to required sewage system 1001(b)14 17920.3(a)14
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]chalr Per Apphcablc Buiiding Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
4. 14 Hazardous plumbing...i kL b b s FEL {MAL 0 “Ex‘f Vi D 1001(0) 17920.3(¢)
/" OBTAINPERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes ’p}bcmohshOrRehabmtatc Structure
5. [] Lack of required electrical lighting 1001(6310 17920.3(a)10
OBTAINPERMIT TO:  []Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
6. pJ_Hazardous Wiring 1001(c) 17920.Xd)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair PerApphmblc Buildmg Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
7. {PL Lack of adequate heating facilities...n... ik JL. BEU 240 1001(0)6 17920.30)6
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Ap ble Building Codes Wmeﬁmh Or Rehabilitate Structure
8 1)}. Deteriorated or inadequate foundation.. ¥ f SRR h"»"‘” Gl 1001(c)1 17920.30b)1
OBTAIN PERMITTO:  []Repair Per Apphcablegui!dmg Codes demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
9, fective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports. pATEE LT Feoor WSl L 2001 17920.3(b)2

OBTAIN PERMITTO:  [)Repair Per Applicable Building Codes ,;H@emolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
10 [;Q Members of walls, partitions or othervemaligpomthﬂ split, lean, list or buckle

due to defective material or deterioration)NG. VEC LA LATLNG, 2o 1t Piteet “Hoor(ep 17920.3(b)4

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [3Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports or other horizontal members

which sag, split, or buckle due to defective material or deterioration 1001(c)6 17920.b)6

OBTAINPERMITTO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemotish Or Rehabilitate Structure
12 }4, Dampness of habitable rooms... VoA T ELENIAT 2, LHFU% #hz b 1001(b)11 179203(a)11

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Buildin lish Or Rehabilitate Structure
13 aulty weather protection.. 2 vEE# L. (i2g G, ki DS W0UR)I4 I79203(g)14

A. Deteriorated or ineffective weather proofing of exterior walls, roof or floors
including broken windows or-doors, lack of paint or otherapprovedwtﬂmﬁng.

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ ]Repair Per Appllublc Buildin [ JDemolishk Or Rehabilitate Structure
14 dilapidation or improper maintenanceN:.{¥ fﬁﬁmﬂM 0L SR 21 1001EN3 17920313
OBTAINPERMIT TO: [ ]JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes olish Or Rehabilitate Structure
15 {]) Fire bazard 1003(1) 17920.3(k)
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes { IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

16 [] Extensive fire damage
OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepa .{u,h: Apph
17 Public and attractive nuisance -
OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ JRepair Per

;Bmldm g Codes £ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
O WAl o NN | W T2 L s O AL R

cable Building Codes - [#Bemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure

18 [ ] Improper occupancy 1001(n) 179203(n)

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ JDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
oy e _ _ _ .

OBTAIN PERMITTO: [ ]Repair Per Applicable Building Codes [ 1Demolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
20 [}

OBTAIN PERMIT TO: [ JRepair Per Applicable Building Codes [ IDemolish Or Rehabilitate Structure
fabad YOU MUST CORRECT THE ABOVE CONDITIONS WITHIN 30 DAYS OF n-na DATE OF THIS NOTICE
Case No. /L - (14UD Address 25140 A A0 BiDaE UL Floe Lol ’iﬁ”‘fic bt LU
Dae L1211 officer - L0y

/

285-025 (4/96)
Distribution: White-Case File; Canary~-Property Owner; Pink-To Be Posted On Structure
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- CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT GLENN BAUDE
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Director

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV1009440

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

L, Elizabeth Ross, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on August 3, 2011, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE RE: Notice of Violation

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by REGULAR MAIL addressed as follows:
DOROTHY L STOPHER 13054 LARKHAVEN DR, MORENO VALLEY, CA 92553
Dorothy L Stopher C/O Jerry Stopher 13054 Larkhaven Dr., Moreno Valley, 92553
Dorothy L Stopher 24281 Glen Crest Dr., Moreno Valley, CA 92553
XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EXECUTED ON August 3, 2011 in the County of Riverside, California.
CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Elizabetlf/Ross, Code Enforcement Aide

559 oy 007

39493 LOS ALAMOS ROAD, SUITE #A, MURRIETA, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 600-6140 » FAX (951) 600-6190
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' D # 2011-0194727
05/9%/2011 08:00R Fee:NC
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward
County Clerk & Recorder

L O A AR

When recorded please mail to:
Riverside County
Code Enforcement Department

%ﬁ«ﬁs Alamos Rd.
urrieta, CA 92563

i i i

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

FAY
e
In the matter of the Property of ) A
Case No.: CV10-09440 \/

Dorothy L Stopher ) o

o o&
P’

1

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State Lf
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No(s). 541 & 348 & 457,
(RCC Title 8.120.010 & 17.12.040 & 15.16.020) described as Accumulated Rubbish & Excessive outside Storage & Substandard Structure.
Such Proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real property, located at 25140 Marion Ridge Dr., Pine Cove, CA, and more
particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Number 559-164-007 and having a legal description of 0.46 Acres, POR BLK L MB 014/095
PINE COVE, Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 541 & 348 & 457 (RCC Title 8.120.010 & 17.12.040
& 15.16.020).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation to avoid further action by the County of Riverside, which
may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the department by a court of competent
jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code
Enforcement Department, 39493 Los Alamos Road, Murrieta, CA 92563; Attention: Code Enforcement Officer C. Forrey (951) 600-6140.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these
proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT

By: /< M S
Hector Viray /
Code Enforcement Department

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On O47/2 [2[ before me, Elizabeth B. Ross, Notary Public, personally appeared Hector Viray, who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(sy whose name(s) is/gre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she7they
executed the same in his/het/theif authorized capacity(jes); and that by his/hef/their signature(syon the instrument the personés), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(sy acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

bty B A

Commision #1838743 Comm. Expires March 12, 2013

ELIZABETH 8. ROSS
Commission # 1838743
Notary Public - California g
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A CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT  jy0.c e
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Interim Director

July 10, 2012

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS AND

ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE
TO:  Owners and Interested Parties Case No.: CV10-09440
(See Attached Proof of Service APN: 559-164-007; STOPHER
and Attached Responsible Parties List) Property: 25140 Marion Ridge Dr., Idyllwild

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a hearing will be held before the Riverside County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348, 457, 541 and 725 to consider the abatement of the excess outside storage,
substandard structures and accumulated rubbish located on the SUBJECT PROPERTY described as 25140 Marion Ridge
Dr., Idyllwild, Riverside County, California, and more particularly described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 559-164-
007.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED as owner of the SUBJECT PROPERTY, to appear at this hearing to show cause why
the SUBJECT PROPERTY should not be condemned as a public nuisance and be abated by removing the excess outside
storage, substandard structures and accumulated rubbish from the real property.

SAID HEARING will be held on Tuesday, July 31, 2012, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room, County
Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 1* Floor Annex, Riverside, California at which time and place pertinent
evidence will be received and/or testimony from all concerned parties will be heard. Failure to appear on your behalf will
result in the exclusion of your testimony, and facts as known to the Code Enforcement Department (“Department”) will be
presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration and deliberation in this matter.

Please be advised that the costs already accrued in this case, including but not limited to, enforcement and investigation
costs, are recoverable by the Department, as allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725. The Department may
seek recovery of such costs from the property owner(s) which may result in a special assessment lien against the
SUBJECT PROPERTY. Additionally, should the Department abate the property, the costs associated therewith, as well as
all abatement costs allowed under Riverside County Ordinance No. 725 (RCC Title 1), will be sought from the property
owner(s) and/or may result in a special assessment lien against the property.

We encourage you to contact Code Enforcement at (951) 955-2004 upon receipt of this Notice to discuss the case
and attempt to reach a resolution prior to the hearing. If you plan to attend the hearing, please check-in with Code
Enforcement staff at 8:30 a.m. on the day of the hearing in the lobby of the first floor annex in front of the Clerk of
the Board’s Office. :

JUAN C. PEREZ
INTERIM DIRECTOR

MUM&Q@\M ,

Carol Lynn Anderson
Administrative Services Officer

4080 LEMON STREET, 12TH FLOOR, RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501
(951) 955-2004 = FAX (951) 955-8680



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT ~~ JuanC Betez
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
Case No. CV10-09440

July 10, 2012

ESTATE OF DOROTHY L STOPHER
C/O JERRY STOPHER

13054 LARKHAVEN DR

MORENO VALLEY CA 92553

4080 Lemon Street, 12% Street, Riverside, CA 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-2004 = Facsimile: (951) 955-8680



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT . it‘;nrfl)ll):er;i i
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

PROOF OF SERVICE
Case No. CV10-09440

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

I, Brenda Peeler, declare that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County of Riverside, over the age
of 18 years and not a party to the within action or proceeding; that my business address is at the footer of this notice.

That on July 10, 2012, I served the following documents(s):

NOTICE TO CORRECT COUNTY ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS AND
ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE

by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) by REGULAR MAIL addressed as follows:

ESTATE OF DOROTHY L STOPHER C/O JERRY STOPHER 13054 LARKHAVEN DR, MORENO VALLEY, CA
92553

XX By First Class Mail. I am readily familiar with the office's practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with

postage thereon fully prepaid in the County of Riverside, California, in the ordinary course of business.

XX STATE. I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is
true and correct.

EDON Jwly 10, 2012, in the County of Riverside, California.
FORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By:B nda Peels( Code Enforcement Aide

4080 Lemon Street, 12% Street, Riverside, CA 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-2004 = Facsimile: (951) 955-8680



CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING OF NOTICES
July 11,2012
RE CASE NO: CV1009440
I, Ariana Meza, hereby declare:

I am employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department; that my business address is 37600 Sky Canyon
Drive, Suite G, French Valley, California 92563 .

That on 07/11/2012 at 12:27pm, I securely and conspicuously posted Notice To Correct County Ordinance Violations and
to Abate Public Nuisance at the property described as:

Property Address: 25140 MARION RIDGE DR, PINE COVE
Assessor's Parcel Number: 559-164-007
I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 11, 2012 in the County of Riverside, California.

CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Ariana Meza, Code E orc'emfﬁt Technician

37600 SKY CANYON DRIVE #507, FRENCH VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 92563
(951) 696-1606 = FAX (951) 677-9052




